SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 721 square metres, situated in the Borough of Taumarunui, being Lot 1, D.P. S. 10820 and being part Allotments 6 and 7, Block XXII, Taumarunui Maori Township. Formerly certificate of title No. 7C/743.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of November 1985.

A. R. MUNRO, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 24/2646/7; Hn. D.O. 34/32/0)

16/1

A Water Supply Easement Acquired Over Land for Hospital Purposes in Block VI, Puniu Survey District, Waipa County

PURSUANT to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares that, agreements to that effect having been entered into the water supply easement described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for hospital purposes over the land described in the Second Schedule hereto and further declares that the said easement shall vest in The Waikato Hospital Board on the 21st day of November 1985.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Description of Water Supply Easement

THE rights and powers implied in and attaching to a right to convey water as set out in the Seventh Schedule to the Land Transfer Act 1952, under the heading "Right to Convey Water" as if the same were fully set out herein.

SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Over Which Easement is Acquired

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VI, Puniu Survey District, described as follows:

Pokuru 3E2 Block; marked "D" on S.O. Plan 53312.

Pokuru 3E2 Block; marked "F" on S.O. Plan 53312.

Part Lot 6, D.P. 255; marked "A" on S.O. Plan 53273.

Part Lot 1, D.P. 6802; marked "A" on S.O. Plan 53274.

Lot 1, D.P. S. 25713; marked "B" on S.O. Plan 53274.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of November 1985.

A. R. MUNRO, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 24/149; Hn. D.O. 36/15/1/1/0)

16/1

Declaring Road to be Stopped in Block III, Hope Survey District, Waimea County

PURSUANT to section 116 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the road described in the Schedule hereto to be stopped.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block III, Hope Survey District, described as follows:

Area m²

Adjoining or passing through

Sections 63, 22 and part Section 6, Square 147. 2797

569 Section 64 and Lot 1, D.P. 10506.

Shown on S.O. Plan 12632, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Nelson.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of November 1985.

A. R. MUNRO, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 42/848; Wn. D.O. 19/2/36/0/9/55)

Crown Land Set Apart for State Housing Purposes in the Borough of Mount Roskill

PURSUANT to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for State housing purposes.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1451 square metres, situated in the Borough of Mount Roskill, and being Lot 201, D.P. 44204. All Gazette notice No. B412865.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of November 1985.

N. R. WATSON, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 104/7/0; Ak. D.O. 23/259/0)

16/1

Declaring Land to be Crown Land in Block I, Motupiko Survey District

PURSUANT to section 42 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1004 square metres, situated in Block I, Motupiko Survey District, being Lot 1, D.P. 6125. All document No. 250779, Nelson Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of November 1985.

N. R. WATSON, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 31/1155/7/11; Wn. D.O. 13/4/0)

16/1

Land Declared to be Road, Road Stopped and Land Taken in the Bruce County

PURSUANT to Part VIII of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development-

- (a) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described in the First Schedule hereto to be road, and vested in The Bruce County Council.
- (b) Pursuant to sections 116 and 117, declares the portions of road described in the Second Schedule hereto to be stopped and declares that:
 - (i) The areas firstly and eleventhly described in the Schedule shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 166, folio 64.
 - (ii) The area secondly described in the Schedule shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 252, folio 51.
 - (iii) The areas thirdly, fourthly and fifthly described in the Schedule shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 252, folio 50.
 - (iv) The area sixthly described in the Schedule shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 276, folio 159.
 - (v) The area seventhly described in the Schedule shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 389, folio 21.
 - (vi) The area eighthly described in the Schedule shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title No. 1C/802.
 - (vii) The areas of land ninthly and tenthly described in the Schedule shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 166, folio 64 and No. 1C/802.
- (c) Declares the land described in the Third Schedule to be taken under section 119 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981 and declares that the area described in the Schedule shall be vested in The Brice County Council vested in The Bruce County Council.